

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1991 OF 2024



Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein the High Court may be pleased to summon and punish the respondents U/Secs.10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act for their willful disobedience towards the order dt. 18-12-2023 passed by this Hon'ble Court in WP No.30535 of 2013.

Between:

L. Nookaraju, S/o. Nookaraju @ Babulu, Age. 54 years, Occ. Lineman, R/o. Rajugari Beedu Street, Payakaraopeta Village, Post and Mandal, Anakapalli District, Andhra Pradesh.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. Prudhvi Tej Immadi, Chairman and Managing Director, the Eastern Power Distribution Company of A.P.Ltd., Visakhapatnam.
2. M. Rama Krishna, Chief General Manager, APEPDCL, Visakhapatnam.
3. L. Mahendranadh, Superintending Engineer (0), APEPDCL, Visakhapatnam Operation Circle, Visakhapatnam.
4. T Rajashaker, Divisional Electrical Engineer (Operation), APEPDCL, Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam.

...RESPONDENTS

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI PEETA RAMAN

Counsel for the Respondent: SRI METTA CHENDRA SEKHAR RAO (R.1)

The Court made the following: ORDER



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3457]

THURSDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1991/2024

Between:

L. Nookaraju

...PETITIONER

AND

Prudhvi Tej Immadi and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. PEETA RAMAN

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. METTA CHENDRA SEKHAR RAO

2..

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the order passed by this Court has been modified by the Division Bench of this Court on 29.08.2024.

2. Recording the same, this Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

**SD/- M. RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

NB

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Prudhvi Tej Immadi, Chairman and Managing Director, the Eastern Power Distribution Company of A.P.Ltd., Visakhapatnam.
2. M. Rama Krishna, Chief General Manager, APEPDCL, Visakhapatnam.
3. L. Mahendranadh, Superintending Engineer (0), APEPDCL, Visakhapatnam Operation Circle, Visakhapatnam.
4. T Rajashaker, Divisional Electrical Engineer (Operation), APEPDCL, Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam. .
5. One CC to SRI. PEETA RAMAN, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. METTA CHENDRA SEKHAR RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Three C.D.Copies

nm

HIGH COURT

DATED:19/09/2024

ORDER

CC.No.1991 of 2024



CLOSING THE CONTEMPT CASE