

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.C.No.1991 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	01.08.2025	<u>HN, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> This application is filed seeking to recall the order dated 19.09.2024 passed in C.C.No.1991 of 2024 in order to restore the Contempt Case. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this Court closed the Contempt Case on 19.09.2024 upon being informed by the counsel appearing for the respondents that the order passed by this Court was modified by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court on 29.08.2024. Recording the same, the Contempt Case was closed. The learned counsel for the petitioner placed on record the order passed in W.A.No.598 of 2024, wherein the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court held that the petitioner is entitled to have his services counted from 23.05.1988, as was ordered by this Court. It was further observed that the petitioner would be entitled to have his pension calculation done in terms of the old pension scheme; to that extent, the order	Contd..

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		stands modified. Considering the submissions that the order was not complied with, and that this Court had dispensed with the appearance of the 4th respondent subject to the compliance of the orders, C.C.No.1991 of 2024 is restored to the file. Accordingly, the I.A. is allowed, and the main C.C.No.1991 of 2024 is restored to its original file. <u>C.C.No.1991 of 2024</u> The learned Standing Counsel appearing for the respondents is directed to inform the concerned respondents to comply with the orders of this Court and report compliance. Post the matter on 14.08.2025 HN,J PNS	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE